ORDER SHEET

WEST BENGAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL

Bikash Bhavan, Salt Lake, Kolkata - 700 091.

Present-

SUBRATA CHANDRA POLLE

LEARNED REGISTRAR

Case No. – OA 705 OF 2022

BARUN SUNDAR PRIYA DAS - VERSUS - THE STATE OF WEST BENGAL & ORS.

Serial No. and Date of order

For the Applicant : Mr. Tanmoy Chattopadhyay,

Advocate

 $\frac{01}{16.11.2022}$

For the Respondents : Mr. Aniruddha Dey,

Departmental Representative

The matter is taken up pursuant to the order contained in the Notification No. 536-WBAT / 2J-15/2016 (Pt.-II) dated 26th August, 2022 issued in exercise of the powers conferred under the Administrative Tribunals Act, 1985 and the Rules framed thereunder.

In the present application, the applicant has prayed for promotional benefits with retrospective effect as his promotion was denied on the last occasion. The next process of promotion has already been initiated by the Department.

Considering the urgency, the aforesaid application has been served in advance upon the State respondents by hand on 11.11.2022 and copies of the same were also sent by post which were delivered on 14.11.2022 as per the original receipted copies of the notice and delivery status reports downloaded from the official website of the India Post.

Accordingly, the service of notice in terms of Rule 11 (1) of the West Bengal Administrative Tribunal (Procedure) Rules, 1994 has been completed satisfactorily.

Mr. Aniruddha Dey, Departmental Representative of the Land and Land Reforms Department submits that he needs time to obtain instruction from the Department as 12th, 13th and 15th November, 2022 were all holidays.

In view of the aforesaid facts, the learned counsel appearing for the applicant is directed to serve a copy of the application upon the Departmental

ORDER SHEET

Form No. BARUN SUNDAR PRIYA DAS

Vs.

Case No.: **OA 705 OF 2022**

THE STATE OF WEST BENGAL & ORS.

Representative of the Land and Land Reforms Department, who is present before the Tribunal today, at once to enable him to obtain instruction as expeditiously as possible.

SCN.

Let the case be adjourned till 28th November, 2022 for appearance of the parties.

(SUBRATA CH. POLLE) REGISTRAR